
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 12/4/2025 File ID: TMP-6308

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Huntsville and Arco
Murray for construction services for the Huntsville Ice Complex Expansion.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4021-14-00000-522022-00000000

City Cost Amount: $129,961.24

Total Cost: $44,783,062.24

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  3185 Leeman Ferry Road

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 1 to include installation of new city furnished electrical conduits and boxes, relocating the
existing communication vault, adding additional communication vaults along the revised duct bank route;
revision of building gas service to limit the amount of underground gas lines, and coordination. Addition of
alternate plans for consideration into scope of work, removal of linear metal ceilings; time and cost associated
with an unmarked 2” gas line and an unmarked PVC storm line; allowance reconciliation of two areas of
undercut/backfill of unsuitable soils as directed by Amiri Engineering; furnish and install drainage,
waterproofing, and water heater for revised ice pit drainage. This change order includes twelve (12) additional

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 11/25/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 12/4/2025 File ID: TMP-6308

calendar days for the arena and thirty-four (34) additional calendar days for curling.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 11/25/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


“EXHIBIT B” 

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CHANGE ORDER NO.    1

DATE:   11/17/2025        PROJECT: Huntsville Ice Sports Center Expansion 
TO: ARCO/Murray National Holdings Inc.   

 (Contractor) 

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your contract for this project, to make the following  
changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supporting documents and to 

FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and equipment as described in CMR’s 1 – 8. Detailed descriptions of the scopes, time 
and costs associated can be seen within each CMR. 
(Description of work to be done or changes to be made) 

TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE (NOTE: Numbers in parentheses are deductions). 
For this Change $129,961.24  $127,566.10   
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE  $44,653,101.00 
Net total previous Change Orders $ 0        
Previous revised Contract Price $44,653,101.00 
This Change Order No.           1            ADD $129,961.24 
Revised Contract Price this date $44,783,062.24   

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order    12 additional calendar days for the Arena and 34 additional Calendar Days 
for Curling.    (Indicate no. of calendar days). 

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of City of Huntsville. 

This contract modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change.  By 
acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable adjustment 
to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any further claims or changes arising out of or as a result of this 
change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modifications on this Contract. 

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein. 

CONSENT OF SURETY (Bond 108290428) 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

   CONTRACTING PARTIES 

                                                                                      __________________________________   
(Company)     (Contractor) 

By       By________________________________   
(Authorized Representative)        (Authorized Representative) 

RECOMMENDED CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA  

By       By________________________________   
(Design Engineer or Architect) (Its Mayor) 

By       By________________________________   
(COH Facilities Project Manager)     (President of City Council) 

By       Date_______________________________   
(Director of General Services) 

DeAnna M. Maurer, 
Attorney-inFact

DeAnnaM.Maurer
St.Louis,MO

November6,2025

lmattox
Text Box
ARCO/Murray National Holdings Inc.

lmattox
Pen
ForMally

lmattox
Pen
.

lmattox
Pen
-

Darryl Bird



19th         November, 2025.

DeAnna M. Maurer 
St. Louis, MO

November 6, 2025



RESOLUTION NO. 25-_____ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the 
Mayor that the contract with ARCO/Murray National Holdings, Inc., for Construction 
Services for the Huntsville Ice Sports Center Expansion, Huntsville, Alabama, approved 
and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 26th day of June 
2025, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order No. 1 attached 
hereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 
amended from  Forty-Four Million Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred One 
Dollars and NO/100s ($44,653,101.00), to Forty-Four Million Seven Hundred Eighty 
Three Thousand Sixty Two Dollars and 24/100s ($44,783,062.24) on behalf of the City 
of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to including this Change 
Order No. 1 in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty 
One Dollars and 24/100s ($129,961.24), said Change Order is substantially in word and 
figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order No. 1 to the contract between 
the City of Huntsville and ARCO/Murray National Holdings, Inc., for Construction 
Services for the Huntsville Ice Sports Center Expansion consisting of nine (9) pages 
together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said 
document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the Clerk of the City of 
Huntsville, Alabama. 

ADOPTED this the 4th day of December, 2025. 

President of the City Council of 
the City of Huntsville, Alabama 

APPROVED this the 4th day of December, 2025. 

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, 
Alabama 














